

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

9-2-2016

Brief of Amicus Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of Petitioners

Robert Chang

Jessica Levin

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Chang, Robert; Levin, Jessica; Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; and Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, "Brief of Amicus Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of Petitioners" (2016). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 40.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/40

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

NO. 92605-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZYION HOUSTON-SCONIERS AND TRESON ROBERTS,

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Charles C. Sipos, WSBA No. 32825
David A. Perez, WSBA No. 43959
Alexander M. Fenner, WSBA No. 50555
PERKINS COIE LLP

Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Article I, section 14 of the Washington constitution prohibits disproportionate sentences and therefore requires sentencing courts to consider an offender’s youthfulness	5
1. The U.S. Supreme Court has repeatedly held that youthfulness must be considered when sentencing juvenile offenders	6
2. In <i>State v. O’Dell</i> , this Court recognized that youthfulness must be considered whenever young offenders are sentenced.....	10
3. Criminal procedures that prevent adequate consideration of the youthfulness of juvenile defendants at sentencing violate the Eighth Amendment and article I, section 14	11
B. The auto-decline statute prevents adequate consideration of the youthfulness of juvenile offenders and creates a constitutionally significant risk of disproportionate punishment, in violation of article I, section 14.....	12
1. The auto-decline statute prevents consideration of youthfulness at two distinct points.....	13
2. The auto-decline statute creates a constitutionally significant risk that juvenile offenders will receive disproportionate sentences under adult sentencing schemes	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	passim
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991).....	7
<i>In re Boot</i> , 130 Wn.2d 553, 925 P.2d 964 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Dalluge</i> , 152 Wn.2d 772 (2004)	6
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29 (2002)	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....	9
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270, 92 S. Ct. 509, 30 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1971).....	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660, 82 S. Ct. 1417, 8 L. Ed. 2d 758 (1962).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	passim
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983).....	7
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387 (1980)	5
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 191 Wn. App. 436 (2015)	3, 11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Mora</i> , 138 Wn.2d 43 (1999)	6, 13
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680 (2015)	passim
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 161 Wn.2d 638 (2012)	6
<i>State v. Salavea</i> , 151 Wn.2d 133 (2004)	6
<i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 194 Wn. App.129 (2016)	6
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875 (2014)	5
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958)	6
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349, 30 S. Ct. 544, 54 L. Ed. 793 (1910)	7
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130, 25 L. Ed. 345 (1878)	7
STATUTES	
RCW 9.94A.030(35)	16
RCW 9.94A.535(1)	16
RCW 9.94A.730	4
RCW 10.95.030(3)	4
RCW 13.04.030	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v).....	1, 18
RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v)(E)(III).....	14
RCW 13.40.110(2)(a)	14
RCW 13.40.110(3).....	14
 RULES	
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14.....	passim
